Net expense for the period 598 176 1,349 4,079 316 6,518

Forex impact 0 0 248 3,551 116 3,915

Financial statements 2019/2020 Financial statements 2019/2020 Mazars 57Mazars56

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
5. Employee benefits

5.2.5  Applicable assumptions and sensitivity analysis
As at 31 August 2020, the financial assumptions retained for the benefit plans applicable to each of the Group’s
geographical zones were as follows:

Discount rates 2019 Discount rates 2020 Inflation rates 2019 Inflation rates 2020

United States 2.90% 2.60% 2.50% 2.50%

Euro zone 0.50% 0.90% 2.00% 2.00%

United Kingdom 1.60% 1.60% 3.30% 3.30%

Switzerland 0.20% 0.20% 1.00% 1.00%

Discount rates are determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality
corporate bonds.

The assumptions as to salary increases correspond, for each country, to the anticipated rates of inflation and
individual salary increases.

The following table discloses the sensitivity to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount rates applied:

31 August 2020

In thousands of euros United States Euro Zone
United

Kingdom
Switzerland

Other
countries

Total

Obligation as at
31 August 2019

22,742 39,953 46,647 60,821 2,403 172,567

Impact of an increase
of 0.50%

21,421 36,757 44,341 58,542 2,375 163,437

Impact of a decrease
of 0.50%

24,197 43,149 48,953 63,256 2,583 182,139

Weighted duration
(in years)

12 16 10 7 2 9

5.2.3  Actuarial gains and losses
Actuarial gains and losses for the 2019/2020 financial year amounted to a net loss of €4M, due to the discount
rate reduction and may be broken down as follows:

2019/2020

In thousands of euros
Euro
zone

United
Kingdom

Switzerland
United
States

Other
countries

Total

Actuarial gains & losses on the DBO -220 1,718 2,367 4,285 73 8,224

Experience loss gain 160 580 2,371 2,826 108 6,044

Actuarial loss & gain due to change in financial
assumptions

-380 114 -3 1,459 23 1,213

Actuarial loss & gain due to change in
demographic assumptions

0 1,024 0 0 -58 966

Actuarial gains & losses on plan assets -69 -182 -439 0 36 -654

Actuarial gains & losses on defined benefit
plans

0 0 0 0 13 13

Remeasurements recognised in other
comprehensive income

-289 1,536 1,928 4,285 96 7,557

Effect of asset ceiling 0 -3,583 0 0 0 -3,583

Total remeasurements included in OCI -289 -2,047 1,928 4,285 96 3,973

The variation of the other comprehensive income come from experience losses on US and Swiss schemes.

5.2.4  Plan assets
The Group’s post-employment benefit obligations are partially covered by dedicated funds allocated as follows
for the main benefit plans financed:

31 August 2019 31 August 2020

Equities Bonds Derivatives
Real

Estate
Cash Equities Bonds Derivatives

Real
Estate

Cash

Euro zone 30% 70% 30% 70%

United
Kingdom

33% 66% 1% 32% 61% 6%

Switzerland 25% 41% 6% 28% 25% 41% 6% 28%

Financial statements 2019/2020 Financial statements 2019/2020 Mazars 59Mazars58

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

[…]

financing – current”.

Those members are the only Mazars related parties
as defined by IAS24.

As mentioned in note 2.2 on evolution of the scope
of consolidation, the pro forma consolidated
income statement presented hereafter reflects the
contribution of our Chinese member firm ZhongShen
ZhongHuan which joined the partnership on 1
January 2016.

The revenue and costs of the Chinese firm represent
12 months of activity in 2019/2020.

Verification of the compliance of the Chinese firm’s
contribution with the Group’s accounting policies
and its review by external auditors have not been
performed.

At year end, the total amount of guarantees granted by the Group is the following:

In thousands of euros 31 August 2019 31 August 2020

Guarantees provided 7,375 9,010

14. Off-balance sheet commitments relating to group financing

13. Surplus allocated to the members of the Group Executive
Board and the Group Governance Council

Pro forma consolidated income statement
2019/2020 financial year ended on 31 August 2020

In thousands of euros
2018/2019

Consolidated
ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2018/2019
Pro forma

2019/2020
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2019/2020
Pro forma

Revenue 1,708,349 133,723 1,842,073 1,810,354 157,624 1,967,978

Rebillable costs -69,021 -69,021 -61,898 -61,898

Fee income 1,639,328 133,723 1,773,052 1,748,456 157,624 1,906,080

Cost of technical staff -860,385 -68,651 -929,036 -941,794 -79,185 -1,020,979

Gross margin 778,944 65,072 844,016 806,662 78,439 885,101

Cost of administrative staff -124,648 -6,319 -130,966 -134,509 -7,077 -141,586

Other costs -322,842 -28,626 -351,468 -254,933 -32,635 -287,568

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment

-12,551 -1,401 -13,952 -88,150 -1,320 -89,471

Surplus of operations 318,904 28,727 347,631 329,069 37,407 366,476

Amort'n/imp't of client
relationships and goodwill

-9,838 -9,838 -11,594 -11,594

Financing costs -5,788 4 -5,784 -17,943 4 -17,939

Total Surplus 303,278 28,731 332,009 299,532 37,411 336,943

Surplus allocated to partners -303,228 -28,731 -331,959 -299,446 -37,411 -336,857

Pre-tax result 50 50 86 0 86

Corporate income tax

Post-tax result 50 50 86 0 86

Pro forma weighted average full-time equivalent employees
2019/2020 financial year ended on 31 August 2020

2018/2019
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2018/2019
Pro forma

2019/2020
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2019/2020
Pro forma

CARL Partners 954 61 1,015 1,012 58 1,070

Technical and
admnistrative staff

19,511 3,806 23,317 21,391 4,143 25,534

Total 20,465 3,867 24,332 22,403 4,201 26,604

Financial statements 2019/2020 Financial statements 2019/2020 Mazars 75Mazars74

Independent auditor's report

We also:
 • Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.